

No. 16-16698

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,
Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING ON
MOOTNESS OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL**

Daniel C. Barr
Sarah R. Gonski
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000
Facsimile: (602) 648-7000
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
SGonski@perkinscoie.com
Joshua L. Kaul

Marc E. Elias
Bruce V. Spiva
Elisabeth C. Frost
Amanda R. Callais
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211
MElias@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 663-7460
Facsimile: (608) 663-7499
JKaul@perkinscoie.com

BSpiva@perkinscoie.com
EFrost@perkinscoie.com
ACallais@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Leslie Feldman, Luz Magallanes, Mercedes Hymes, Julio Morera, Cleo Ovalle, Former Chairman and First President of the Navajo Nation Peterson Zah, the Democratic National Committee, the DSCC a/k/a the Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Kirkpatrick for U.S. Senate, and Hillary for America

Roopali H. Desai
Andrew S. Gordon
D. Andrew Gaona
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 381-5478
RDesai@cblawyers.com
AGordon@cblawyers.com
AGaona@cblawyers.com

Malcolm Seymour
GARVEY SCHUBERT BAKER
100 Wall Street, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10005-3708
Telephone: (212) 965-4533
MSeymour@gsblaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff/Appellant Bernie 2016, Inc.

**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 CORPORATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Appeal Of The District Court’s Denial Of Its Motion For Preliminary Injunction Is Not Moot	4
II. The Proper Relief Is To Reverse And Vacate The District Court’s Order, And Remand To The District Court With Instructions To Enjoin Enforcement Of HB2023 Until A Decision On The Merits Issues	11
III. A Stay of This Court’s Proceedings Until The District Court’s Issuance Of A Permanent Injunction Is Not Warranted And Would Subject Plaintiffs To Irreparable Harm	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir.2012)	13
<i>Amerco v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Benda v. Grand Lodge of Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 584 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Bernhardt v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Ctr. For Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir.2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 11
<i>IBTCWHA Local Union No. 2702 v. Western Air Lines, Inc., et al.</i> , 854 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir.1988)	14
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir.2003)	5
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224, 248-49 (4th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Local No. 44 of Int’l All. of Theatrical Stage Employees & Moving Picture Mach. Operators of U.S. & Canada v. Int’l All. of Theatrical Stage Employees & Moving Picture Mach. Operators of U.S. & Canada</i> , 886 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Patton v. Dole</i> , 806 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz. v Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Tate v. Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nevada</i> , 606 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Thournir v. Buchanan</i> , 710 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1983)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	14
<i>Watkins v. Mabus</i> , 502 U.S. 954 (1991).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d F.3d 591, 596 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
City of Phoenix Ordinance S-42631	10
Tucson, Arizona Code of Ordinances, Art. III § 12-38(a).....	8
